

No. 90-162C
and consolidated cases
(Judge Bush)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STEPHEN S. ADAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION AND RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED BY THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR
GENERAL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:
Michael J. Dierberg
William P. Rayel
Trial Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice

SHALOM BRILLIANT
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
1100 L Street, N.W.
Attn: Classification Unit
8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tele: (202) 616-8275
Fax: (202) 305-7643

May 14, 2007

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Duties Performed By The Plaintiffs At Issue Here Meet The Definition Of A “Supporting Service Of Substantial Importance” Pursuant To OPM’s Regulations And The Definition Set Forth In This Case 4

II. Conducting Criminal Investigations For The Purpose Of Improving The Integrity And Efficiency Of HUD Is An Administrative Function, Distinguishable From The Production Function Of Criminal Investigators In Police Departments And Agencies Charged With Enforcing Regulatory Compliance 9

III. Plaintiffs’ Authorities That Do Not Involve Criminal Investigators Are Inapposite Or Distinguishable 19

IV. The Court Should Consider The Mission Of HUD, Not HUD’s OIG, Or One Of Its Subdivisions, In Applying The Administration/Production Dichotomy 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. United States,
178 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 4, 5

Adam v. United States,
26 Ct. Cl. 782 (1992) 19

Adams v. United States,
65 Fd. Cl. 195 (2005) 4, 5

Adams v. United States,
27 Fed. Cl. 5 (1992), rev'd in part, 178 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 4, 12, 24, 25

Ahern v. New York,
807 F. Supp. 919 (N.D.N.Y. 1992),
aff'd sub. nom., Reich v. New York, 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993) 9, 10

Amshey v. United States,
26 Cl. Ct. 582 (1992), vacated by settlement,
35 Fed. Cl. 358 (1993) 10, 24

Auer v. Robbins,
65 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 1995), aff'd,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) passim

Berg v. United States,
49 Fed. Cl. 459 (2001) 20, 22

Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.,
299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002) 7, 20

Bratt v. County of Los Angeles,
912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990) 3, 9, 10

Campbell v. United States Air Force,
755 F. Supp. 893 (E.D. Cal. 1990), vacated by settlement,
972 F.2d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 4, 22, 23

D'Camera v. District of Columbia,
693 F. Supp. 1208 (D.D.C. 1988) 10

Feiler v. Hyatt Corp.,
 No. 98-2863-CIV,
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23407 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 1999) adopted by,
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22693 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2000) 18

Ferrell v. Gwinnett County Bd. of Educ.,
 No. 1:05-cv-2047-TCB,
 -- . Supp. 2d. --, 2007 WL 962853 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2007) passim

Hickman v. United States,
 10 Cl. Ct. 550 (1986) 22

Jastremski v. Safeco Insurance Cos.,
 243 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ohio 2003) 14

Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.,
 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991) 3, 18

Martin v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.,
 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004) 20

Mulverhill v. New York,
 No. 87-CV-853, 1994 WL 263594 (N.D.N.Y. May 19, 1994) 3, 9, 11

Palacio v. Progressive Insurance Co.,
 244 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 14

Raper v. Iowa,
 688 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2004) passim

Reich v. Haemonetics Corp.,
 907 F. Supp. 512 (D. Mass 1995) 3, 18

Reich v. New York,
 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993) passim

Roney v. United States,
 790 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1992) 10, 20, 23

Shockley v. City of Newport News,
 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993) passim

Sprague v. United States,
 230 Ct. Cl. 492 (1982) 19

Statham v. United States,
No. 00-699C, 2002 WL 31292278 (Fed. Cl. 2002) 20, 21

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. 551.104 4, 20, 21
5 C.F.R. § 551.205(a)(2) (1990) 4
5 C.F.R. § 551.206(a)(2) 4, 20, 22
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(b) 24

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative,
Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees,
69 Fed. Reg. 22122-01, 22130 (Apr. 23, 2004) 17
Inspector General Authority to Conduct Regulatory Investigations,
13 Op. O.L.C. 54, 1989 OLC LEXIS 70 (March 9, 1989) 11, 12
